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June 27, 1996

State Farm Life Insurance cCompany
One State Farm Plaza
Bloomington, Illinois 61710

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Verification

Ruxton Towers

8415 Bellona Avenue
9th Election District

Dear Gentlemen:

Your letter of May 9, 1996 has been referred to me for reply.
Based upon the information provided therein and our research of the zoning

records, the following has been determined.

The property known as Ruxtor Tcwers 8415 Bellona Avenue, is
currantly zoned D.R.-15 (Density Residential, 16 density units per acre).
Please be advised that based upon the recorded plat, the property, as approved,
represents a conforming use and meets all applicable zoning ordinances. The
use of the first floor ot this building was converted from apartment use to

offices n zoning case #68-76-X, dated September 5,

1968. In zoning case

#72-30-X, dated FKarch 22, 1972, by the decision of the Baltimore County Board
of Appeals, the second floor of this building was converted from apartcment
usage to offices. All improvements must be in accordance with the approved
plans on the above referenced hearing cates. Furth.r, Baltimore County Code
Enforcement has advised that there are no current or outstanding =zoning,
livability, or building violations on the subject property as of *nis date.

Enclosed; please find a copy of the Baltinore County zoning map

#NW-11A pertaining to the above referenced property.

", Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papert

Mr. Michael S. Kosmas
June 27, 1996
Page 2

o I trusf that the information set forth in this letter is
§uff1c1eltly detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
énformfclon or have any cuestione, please do not hesitate to contact me at

87-"391.

Very truly yours,

>

tun . ‘nan 3
Jun R. Fernando
Planning and Zoning Associate IIT
Zoning Review

JRF: rye

c:  #72-30-X
#68-76-X

Enclosure
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" RE: PETITION FUR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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Residents of the neighborhoad who protestud this setition contendad
enience uses would be used by the tenanhs who atherwise would be foreed to drive from | levator Aparkment Bl dlag end
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= I t interest of the owners, i i : J l = o
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ildi L ictic the some; 2. v : ‘ ‘ .
axcaption for the elevator apartment building but jmposed @ restriction on the s e e R - e ” -
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of Section 402.A of thy Zoning Regulotions.
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d ond subsequently ran inlo subtitle B of Marylard Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.
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il sing wouleconialn 17 3
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COUNTY LOARD OF APPEALS
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shaze of the ubject way 175 Sally
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the uncontradicted evidence is that they wish to instol ty shop - v
in place of the First floor aportment units. 3

Tl 1t was teatifi: that the land is sewere
W, Gles Porker I

Water is avai‘ablo 13 the site.

On the testimony of Mr. Thomas D. Dawes, an officer of the corporation
i i
and on engineer with the Whiting=Turner Contracling Co. (who ore the present owners of
the bilding); the testimony of Mr, Wallace A. Campbell, o realtor and apartment
nagement specialist; and of Mr. Joseph D. Thompsan, o quolified tralfic engineer,
- irimental effect on facilities, property values,

4 have any de
the proposed use would in ne way : -ty i
ralfic congestion in the nalghbarhood, and the Board in in agreerment w1 this unesn
or Halfi
tradicted testimony and 3o finds es o foct.

Only two protestonts appeored to testify in this case, both of whoin feared

s increosed use would causo inereaso in the current eaisting traffic problems af the
Fhat ony ini

if fact that V'
intersection of Charles Street ond Bellona Avenue. The Board finds as o facl

bast
eduction in the number of dwelling units, coupled with the fact that the proposed bus

, 'Pf'ffTION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSITICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION #eF- 76X

. NI b SIUNER OF BALTIMOKE COUNTY
: PETITION FOR SPECIAL @
CEPTION - Accessory
Business Us -8 for convenience hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the h
W Cor. Charles ZONING COMMISSIONER
na Ave. . 9th : ?
Dist., Claridge Towers, Ine,,
Petitioner

PEFORE

Couniy and which is described in the descrip

legal owne: - of the property situate in Balifmore /24

and plat attacked hereta and made a part hereof,

1 described property be reclassifigd, pursuant # 5

to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an
oF
Tt is thi day of October, 1967, by the Zoning weeenesesas ~—----zome; for the following reasons
T Comn- e County, ORDERED that Item N
. of the County Board of Appeais Order in amend
. e o, 65.760-% <t of the first floor n
ory )

for convenience :  ZONING COMMISSTONER

Cor. Charles

J weae to_an

attached description
P Cor Thartes: — 1t is further ORDERED that there shall be no exterior
na Ave., 9t . signs, outside entrances or any sxterior changes.
: PALTTHORE er has requested a special exception for .
accessory business uses for the convenience of its tenants in the . -{".‘,' tite plan and parking are subject to appraval of
clevator apartment building known as Ruxton Towers as condit ioned AsRiceetR annlogiand Zoning,
402,4 sriginal petitioner for the subj .
\ special exception for an elevator apartment building in H / T A RS B,
with Seetion 215.5.  This was granted by the 7 oning . N1 (% S U i County, Lo use the hercin dese
mer on August 4, 1961, case No. 5326-XV. Zaning Commissioner uf veni r [
Baltinore County “no Y
The Zoiing Commissioner's Order was appealed and on :
. N farch 15, 1962 the County Board of Appeals granted the s
o the Cou Hoard of Appeals L ption with anly two members % as a Poard. Item 2 of the
3 o cr readz as follows
rranting the above \

Property is 1o be ported and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regalations

L o we, agree 1o pay expenses of above wsctmaRestion ed o Special Exceplion adverlising,
Posting. tc., upan filing f this petition, and farther agree to and are o be bound by the toning
regulations and restrictions of Baimore County adopled pursuant to the Zaning Law for Ballimove
That the building be used for residential purposcs. County
with no stares, shops or offices of any kind",

In the Board's Opinion no mentim wa s made as to why
there should be - restriction such as set forth in item 2.

Cantract purchaser
The pe. toner in all good faith desired to ask the Zoning
Commissioner/lift the restriction abov: reforres

Address .
7 to as item 2 in the q i ) .
fasein v fiTes g Bourd of Appcals Order. but instead acting on acvice received in th Wit (2. Wik
27 Yect Pennsylv Ava. ‘caing Office,the said petitioner filed for another special exception.
Tewson, Maryland 21204
":::‘l‘ctv £ Patev: The petitioner verbally at the time of the hearing and
s % ~m:m1‘~;2::1 in writing on Oczober 5, has asked leave to amend its pet
ik to consider the County Board of Appeals Order and to al ter ite
Ao A of $aid Order.  Since the origini| petitioner already et

Venable, Baetjer & Howard
Pelitioner's Attorney
1409 Mercartile T+ ..c Building
re,. Maryland 71202
the
burden of ctablishing a special exception and sin-e the present ORDEKED By The Zoning Commissioner of Haltinre County,
petitioner did not exceed the 15% allowable under Section 402, A for Auguss
. . commercial purpo ses, there is 50 real reason for denyi d T
T hereby certify that a copy of the af 1 Notice petition. e ason for denying the amende

that the subject maiter of ihis petition be advertised, as
+ oy B Very mie,
to Appeal was mailed this | day of Jetoben, 1467, to Norwood

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
it i oo Tt out Baltimore County, that property Le posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
uring the course of the hearing the petitioner, Commissioner of Baltimore Counly in Room 106, County Office lowson,
B. Orrick, Esq., Venable Zaetzjer and Howard, 1400 Mercantile through Themas D. Dawes, vice-president of Claridge Towers, oy T, o oy, B BaliRet e, Beies
) Inc. . ated that there was no reed tor exterlor signs, outside
Trust Building, Baltirmore, Maryland 21202, and Thomas E. Crow,

County, gyt pulith
entrances or any exterior changes.

ey

CHRE BT UGS b Tiads

Jr., 8415 Bellona Lane, Towson, Maryland 21204,

;’F
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BEGINMING for the same af o paint in the center of Bellona Avenue (30 feet
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G.L.8. Na.

3013, folio 72, w-s conveyed by Emondole Building Company te Mary W.
Ihance and binding on the center of Bellono Ave
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FOR Elevator Apartment Bullding and
VAZZNCE - N/S Ballons Ave. and
W/ Chorles Stest Avenue -Prh Dht,,
Donold He Gabeli et al;—Petitioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY
£ (o, 526KV
(B s T ~

QPINIO /

This is @ petition for special axception fo permit the consfruction of
an alevator high-riss aportment building on the north side of Ballona Averue and o
the west side of Chorle Strwet Avenue, The petitioner olso asks that he be granted @
varlance from the dersity requirments for an "R-A" zone o 1ot forth in Section 217.7
of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations.

The subject oct of approximately five acres is zoned "R-A" but the
petitioner tautified that the lopography of the land i such that it is koo low for garden-
type opartments. The rear of the building would face the smbonkment for Charlw Strest
Avence ond the apartments would be lower Hhon the strest bed, according o the /
patitioner,

IF the request for special axception and vorionce is gronted, the
patitioner plans fo erect o ten story building, There would be a garage In the basemant
for 90 can in oddition to parking loh. It was stated that the building wouldcontain 175
cpartment vaiti. This would result in o nat deraityof 35 fomilies per acre.

Mr. Georgs E. Gavralis, Deputy. Director of Plonning and Zoning,
testified that he had mode @ study of the project and Felt that the shope of the subject
tract and ik grode tended o make high-rise opartments appropricte For thie He alsa
1aid that apartment dwellsrs tend 1o moke lam use of woter and sewar facilities than
individual homes and have fewsr children per family unil.

It was testified that the land is sewered an<! hos ample storm drainage.
Water is available fo the site.

AUSTIN W. GRIZENDINE

Seratlin; the vese
no rention {s nade of
that the Order simply
Order be stricken out.
erstanding

en and since the appeal tire ex-
appreciate a prorpt renly,

arendrens s rade,
1 be i

s shortly,

Very truly vours,

ro0d
lenabla,
Baltimore,

Residents of the neighborhood who protested this petition contended
that elevator opartments would have @ groater advene effact on their property than
would gerdea-type upartmeats and forther that high-rise opartments. would undulv crowd
the land, overtax school and recreation facilities and crects roffic ongestion.

The Board it of the opinion that if any odveme affech. of apartments in
the neighborhood have already been created by the "R-A" zaning and that elevator
oparimants would have no differant sffect than garden-type apartments, It was brought
oul in cross-eaomination that no recreational facilities exist in the orea at the present
Jime. It is the uraniman opinion of the Board that the Special Exception requasted in
this petition would not ke contrary Io Gny of the conditions sat forth in Section 502.1

of the Baltimore County Zaning Regulations.

ORDER

For the recsons set forth in the aloregaing Opinien, it is thiz
day of March, 1562 by the County Boerd of Appeals, ORDERED that the specicl
exception and voriance pel onad fur, by and the samo s hereby granted, subject to
the following provisions:=

1. Al pians for ingress ond egress fa the subject property must be

opproved by the Office of Plonning and Zoning, the Departmeni of
Public Works and the Traffi. Engineer of Baltimore County.

2 Thot the building be used only for residential purposes, with no

stores, shops or offices of any kind.

3. The aparmment building shall be limited to 10 stories in height with

wiage of 175 family units.

Any ppeal from this decision must be in accordence with Chaprer 1100

subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1967 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTE: Mr, ¥ufman did not sit ot the hearing.

AUSTIN W. BRIZENDINE

June 7, 1968

Board of Appeals for Balto. C
County Office Building 2
Towson, Maryland 21208

Re: No. 68-76-X

Petition of Claridge Towers, I
For Accessory Business Uses &

Gentlemen:

At the hearing on the above matter June 6, 1968,

leave was granted t %

g‘“ "%_‘15]25_“ “:h{:h the transcript of testimony iz
g 8 transcript of testimony hi

the Cireult Court for Baltinore Counts Files.  in srare s

n days from the date of the hear-

ued to the Clerk to produce it. A copy of this

poena is enclosed herewith, and
transceript will appear in your Jni‘f"’ gl

In accordance with the Board's inst i
ruct
§?ur Itten;inn is invited to the Testimony cf He::exn::
?.-s: :un“ 'age 19. I would also respectfully refer you to
ge! ’ and § of the transcript for information only.

Very truly yours,

/
A efincs
Austin . Brizendine
AWB:1
Enclosure
cc: Mrs. Arlene R. Bernstein
Venable, Baet and Howard
Mercantile Trust Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Petitioner: - Toarie, n

L 73 e =
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ENCERTION — O

OWSON, MD
IS 18 10 CERTIEY, that the annexed adveruses
Jublished in TIE JEFFERLONIAN, 8 weekly newspaper printed
amd published in Towson. Batimore Cousty M, once in each
npeRAs s before the

ol

it the first publicatior
day of
appeanmg on the

Cost nf Advertiserne

TORE (:('S'G‘KT\', M»\R&‘\Nl) Loibok
OFFICE OF FINAN

Hection and Receipts
COURT 1 B

TOWSON, MAR D 21204
Zoning Dept. of Balto, Co.

oate Sapta 28, 1967

Ta; Claridge Tewers, Inc.
29 th Charles Streat
Baltimore, nd, 21212

01.622

Advertiaing end t 3
)6.:. posting of propercy

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIM:
wAIL TO r s )
j

vzl;‘l:»;::'- INVOICE Mo. 49676
BALMMORE COUNTY, MA AND
OFFICE OF FINANCE ~  swrel767

Dirisien of Collection and Receipis
COURT HOUSE giLeo
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Gifice of Planaing & Zoniag
- 119 County Office Bldg. .
22 W. Pennsylvanis Ave.. Towson, 204
Towson, Md. 21204

Gost of appeal - Clarddg: Tow

Ne, 68-76-X

[MFOATANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE UNTY, MARYLAND

MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND

ELEPHONE INVOICE No. 484%

5533000 -
bt ALT] RE COUNTY, MARY
oare Smpte Ty 1967

COURT HOUSE I
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21266 z0ning Dapte of Salte. o

Toiglaridge Towsrs, Inc.

Mor th MI- Street
Saltizore, Nd.2121

01-622

RrONY 1O, ACCOUNT HO.
QuawtiTY

patition for Spacil Exception
#6B-76-1

MPOATANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYAB_E TO ©

MAIL TO DI\

de these papers in File ¥ 88-76-X

Edith T. Eisenhort, Seer.iary
Caunty Board of £ ppeals

1y Clerk of the Circuit Court for Beltinore County |, . Decenmber 5, 1968
Froy  County Board of Appeals

stigcr File Mo, 2555

RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS COURT FILE NO. 2555

BALT[&}I\E county. MARYLAND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

To._bir. John G Rese, Zoning Commissioner Tiste Seplember 22, 1967

FRoM George E._Gavrelis, Oirector

SumJECT Petition #68-76-X. Special Exception for Accessary Busines User for
convenience of its tenants, Morthwest comer of Charles Street Averwe and
Bellonr Lone. Being the property of Claiidge Towers, lnc.

9th District
HEARING odnesday, October 4, 1967 (10:00 A.N..)

\itng stoff of the Office of Flanning ond Zening will offer no advere
t en the subject petition. IF the petition should be 340«. d, however,
quest that it be made subject to the cor jbmi tiud by the pe!
that the beouty shon be limited to 1,060 square fect; that the ¢
to 2,310 square feel; that no extenor changes be made, and that

rce lobby and canopy and the exterior facade will remain unchanged;

1 no extericr signs be permittad.

BALTIMORE COUN OFFICE OF PLANNING ANTfoning

n::g County Offics Building
Trush ,... 1l W, Chesapeake Avenue
-ﬂh—u, Marylasd APOR  Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition hos been received and accepte d for iling this

—_—  wmw dayof  seme np

/Nyti‘ Rose,

Zofing Comminsionor

-

P-ullun!rmu__
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dvisory s
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By Fna

Edeboraad Manager

A

ir
"lﬁ Tine ln \h dw h\xkldl
sauth 12 degrees 44 mis M‘
promstigont

it

of Belions Avemse e

feet wide "
a1

thenee and bidirg on the
08t rlght -of~

o aforeiaid Pis N

ered, nocth degrees

orets

HH-! the A
wwers, Ine.
Bint pl-n Tied mith (b8 73 onig
Degrtmen,
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T\T OMMISSIOD
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.g ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

ToClerk of the Circult Court for Baltimore CoBnty  Date __December 5, 1968 ___

#roM___ County Board of Appeals

susJrcT File No. 2555

RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY BORRD OF APPEALS COURT FILE NO, 2555

AUSTIN W. BRIZENDIMNE
ATTORNEY AT Law
LOYOLA BUILDING

22 W PENNBYLVANIA AVENUE

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

June 7, 1968

Board of Appeals for Balto. Co.
County Office Building
Towsnn, Maryland 21254

Re: No. 63-76-X
Petition of Claridge Towers, irc.
For Accessory Business Uses

Gertlemen:

At the hearing on the above matter June 6, 1968,
leave was granted to [ile the transcript of testimony in
Case do. 5326-%XV within ten days from the date of the hear-
ing. This transcript cf testimony has been located ameng
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County files. In ovder to
offer it to the Board, it is neceesary that a Subpoena Duces
Tecum be issued to tle Clerk to produce it, copy of this
Subpoena i= enclosed herewith, and it is expected that the
tranvaript will appear in your office,

In accordance wi*h the Board's instrucrions,
our attention is invited t¢ the Testimony of Herbert A.
Siapel on Page 19. I would al.o respectfully refer vou to
Pages 7, 4 and 5 of the transcript for information only.

Very truly yours,

Austin W. Brizendine

sure
HMrs. Arlene R, Bernstein
Venable, vaetjer and Howa.d
Mercantile Trust Building
Baltimore, -aryland 21202-

‘/-l‘! 5
NiNG Vipasrg,,
Austin W. Brizendine, Esq. :

Loyola Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No, 68-76-X
Claridgs Towers, Inc. (Ruxton Towers)

Dear Mr. Brizendine:

The Board agrees with the suggestion in your letter
of Septerber 26, 1968. V/e have, therefore, amended the Order in the
above captioned case with Interlineation by striking out the words “the
spacial exception” and adding the words "the relief’, so that the final

Order in the case will now read as follows:

For the reasons set forth In the aforegoing Opinion, it is
this _5th _ ay of September, 1968 by the County Board
of Appeals, CRDERED tht the rellef pettioned for In the
within case, be and the some is hereby GRAINTED, and
that ttem #2 of the previous Order, Cose #5328-XV, be
stricken out and of no force and effact, to the end that the
petirianer Is or d permission fo a portion of the
cparinent space to eccessory business uses for the conven-
ience of tenants, subject to the limitation of Section 402,A
of the Zoning Regulations.

Thank you for calling this fo our attention.

Very truly yours,

WGP iate

cc: Norwood B. Orrick, Esquire
M. John G.ERNO /l
Mr, . Gavrelis
Ridwdm, Esquire
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